CONTENTS

Parish Magazine

1869

rv

ing

2019

ye

150
YEARS
Se

The
Parish
Magazine

Te

g
C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

E

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

October 2019 — Harvest
t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
2 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

O A K V I E W, A U G U S T F I E L D ,
CHARVIL LANE , SONNING RG4
Oakview is an exceptional 4 bedroom semi-detached home set within an
exclusive gated courtyard of five new properties in Sonning village. With wonderful
unrestricted countryside views beyond the south-facing garden, and a grand
double-height glazed entrance hall, there’s a great deal to admire here.

OIEO £1,000,000
Viewings by appointment only
Call today on 0118 960 1010 or email newhomes@haslams.net
Interior from a previous development, for illustrative purposes only

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 3

information — 1

Contents October 2019
This month's FRONT COVER
Te

around the villages
— Rendezvous 1st Birthday, 23
— George Clooney's watch, 23
— Gilbert & Sullivan gale, 23
— Who do you think you are? 25
— The Ark from up above, 25
— Mencap tennis stars, 25
— Charvil bridge, 27
— Charvil community spirit? 27
— Sonning Society events, 27
— Sonning Art Group, 27
— Monday Club Harvest tea, 27
— Charity Art Fair, 29
— Widowed and Young, 29
the sciences
— Sukkot, 29
THE ARTS
— A Basket of Roses, 31
— Book reviews, 31
— Monty Python 50 years, 31
health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 32
— Migraines, 33
— Back pain week, 33

Parish Magazine

1869

150
YEARS
rv

Se

features
— Christian Aid Harvest, 15
— Uncaring world sermon, 17,
— Time for Einstein, 19,
— Summer STAY, 20-21

The
Parish
Magazine

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

gE

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

October 2019 — Harvest

Parish noticeBoard
— Harvest Festival, 7
— Christmas Dickensian Fayre, 7
— Memorial benches, 7
— All Hallows Eve, 9
— Magazine Celebration, 9
— Messy Church, 9
— The Nature of Harvest, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— For your prayers, 11
— The persecuted Church, 13

ye

the vicar's letter, 5

t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Harvest Festival, see pages 11 & 15
Picture: Nigel Leviss

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every issue is
12 noon on the sixth day of the month
prior to the date of publication. The
deadline for the November issue of
The Parish Magazines is:
Sunday 6 October at 12 noon

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating
back to January 1869, can be viewed
online. To view copies from April 2009
to the present day go to:
http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there
also provide click-through links to
websites of our advertisers where more
information about their products and
services can be found.
Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are
stored in a secure online archive. If you
wish to view these archives contact:
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

Services at
St Andrew’s

Sunday 6 October
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Harvest Festival
Family Service
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong
Sunday 13 October
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
Sunday Club and STAY
— 3.00pm Messy Church in The Ark
Sunday 20 October
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong
Sunday 27 October

CLOCKS
GO BACK

— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
Sunday Club and STAY

Weekly and
monthly services
Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion
Sunrise of Sonning
— Monday 7 October
Holy Communion at 11.00am

From the registers
Baptisms

— Sunday 1 September, Imogen Jane Harris

Weddings

home & Garden
— Recipe of the month, 35
— In the Bible garden, 35

— Saturday 10 August, Blessing of the Marriage of Edward and Daisy Nurser
— Friday 23 August, Matthew Louis Rosier and Shannon Marie Law
— Thursday 29 August, Stephen Morley Sharman and Katherine Merry Roberts
— Saturday 31 August, Rhys Alexander Howell and Naomi Laura Cregan

children’s page, 37

Funerals

information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

— Wednesday 31 July, Dennis Reginald Shepherd (Interment of ashes, churchyard)
— Monday 19 August, Anne Mary (Nancy) Bailey (StAndrew's followed by cremation)
— Wednesday 28 August, Norman Peter Willis (Interment in churchyard)
Jean Mary Willis (Interment in churchyard)
— Friday 30 August, Vera Lucy Graves (Reading Crematorium)
— Wednesday 4 September, Susan Margaret Shaw (Easthampstead Crematorium)

CONTENTS
4 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

BOOKING NOW

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BOOKING NOW

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £51!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your
little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as
we turn the famous waterwheel.
Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s
name on our list.
Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and
includes a healthy snack and drink.
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for
parents and grandparents.

E

F(0118)
I N D O969
U T 8000
MORE

millatsonning.com

CONTENTS
The
The Parish
Parish Magazine
Magazine -- October
October 2019
2019 55

The vicar's letter
DEAR FRIENDS,
My first Sunday service as vicar of this parish was the Harvest festival in
2008. I remember very little of it except a strong desire not to mess it up!
In the months afterwards I spent much time considering all that the
Church Council had said were its priorities as it recruited a new vicar.
Developing work with children and young people was high on the list and
this has been a priority for me ever since, although the lack of facilities
for such work at St Andrew’s was immediately obvious so this not
insubstantial issue needed to be addressed first, and eventually The Ark
came into being along with our new youth ministry.
It is a joy to behold the development of a strong and growing Sunday
Club, STAY on Sunday, STAY on Friday (youth club), Messy Church, the
excellent junior choir, the young leader programme and a much enhanced
ministry team presence in our parish schools and the Piggott Senior
School. This has been achieved by much prayer and planning and by the
efforts of all our wonderful volunteers and leaders.
Of course, we have other priorities as well and the development
of the Rendezvous senior citizens’ lunch club, this month celebrating
its first birthday, is an example of how St Andrew’s is committed to
serving all age groups. I want to thank the many volunteers who make
these wonderful lunches happen, as well as Emma Saville and her team
who provide the catering. If you are of pensionable age and haven’t yet
come along, you would be more than welcome on the second and fourth
Tuesdays of each month.
SEVEN DAYS A WEEK CHURCH

It was back in 1994 that the PCC, under the chairmanship of my
predecessor, Bishop Christopher Morgan, declared that it wanted
St Andrew’s to become a seven day a week church. That is to say, a church
where the faithful gather on a Sunday to worship, pray and be taught,
and then to live out the faith in service, outreach and fellowship through
the week. This is happening more and more and the fruits are there for
all to see. However, we do this, not for our own sake, or indeed for the
sake of being busy and creating activity. There are congregations I have
known who pride themselves on being busy, holding endless events and
socials and giving the outward impression of being successful, but which,
on closer inspection, are spiritually malnourished. The ultimate priority,
the overwhelming reason for doing what we do here, is to worship our
Heavenly Father and to look out to a world that is in so much need of His
good news. That is our primary motivation.
We have a fine old building and churchyard. We have good music and
warm hospitality. We are serving our community in many and varied
ways but all these things don’t just happen for their own sake. They are all
for one purpose; to point people to Jesus.
A church that is about its Father’s business encourages all who are part
of their fellowship to use their gifts to sow the seeds of His life changing
good news. Someone once said 'Preach the gospel and if you must, use
words'. All our activities and outreach as a church should be about sowing
the seeds and praying for God’s good harvest to be gathered in. This is
a time of year when we thank God for those who labour to bring us our
food. As we do this, let all Christians remember God’s calling for us to
play our part in the mission field of life.
Warm wishes.
Jamie

CONTENTS
6 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements
advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1 15/09/2011 11:47 Page 1

Are you thinking about

Graham
Blake
soft furnishing

homecare?

Loose covers
• Curtains
• Loose•• covers
Curtains
Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles
•
•
Re-Upholstery

Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.

•

Tracks & Poles

For personal, helpful service, please call

TENTEL:
YEAR GUARANTEE
0184 426 1769
For personal,
helpful
service,
MOB:
0780 221
3381 please call
Tel: 01844 261769
3@btconnect.com
grahamblake12
Mob: 07802
213381

http://www.grahamblake.com

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
www.grahamblake.com

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

Back & neck pain
Sports injuries
Joint & muscle pain
Post-op rehab
Headaches
Womens’ health
Pregnancy & recovery

Physiotherapy
Pilates
Massage
Gym

Proud to
sponsor

www.physiocare.co.uk

Physiocare 6 Church Street, Twyford RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

WARGRAVE
WOMEN & GIRLS FC

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 7

the parish noticeboard — 1

What the papers say about us!

Notices
Harvest Festival Sunday 6 October

Our Harvest Festival Family Service at 10.30am on
Sunday 6 October will be followed by a BBQ and auction
of produce in The Ark. As in previous years, the BBQ will
be free but donations to the Christian Aid Harvest Appeal
will be welcome! The proceeds of the auction also go to
this appeal which this year is to support the Christian Aid
EcoVeg project in India which teaches people from
excluded communities natural farming techniques and
helps them to take advantage of the growing demand for
naturally grown food. Please let Hilary in the parish office
know if you will be coming to the BBQ.

Attention! Stall holders at our Dickensian Fayre
Our popular candlelit Dickensian Christmas Fayre will be
held on Sunday afternoon in St Andrew's Church on
8 December. Stall holders are invited to reserve a place
with Sonia Boyles on: weddings@sonningparish.org.uk, and
everyone else is invited to put the date in their diary!

Memorial benches

If you would like to provide a memorial bench for use in
the churchyard we are seeking to install a number of new
ones, particularly in and around The Ark garden. If you are
interested and would like to find out more please get in
touch with me. Jamie.

Tea before the morning clean!

Picture: Nigel Leviss

A glorious August Bank Holiday meant that the Friends
of St Andrew's Church (FoStAC) afternoon tea party
turned out to be the best it has held for several years
— and they raised £1,100! Now the scones, cream and
strawberries have been consumed, FoStAC is looking
forward to its next event — a church cleaning day on
Saturday 26 October starting at 9.30am! You don't
have to be a member of FoStAC to help. Everyone is
welcome to help make the Church look spick and span
for Remembrance Sunday. Cleaning products and
protective gloves will be provided as will tea/coffee and
refreshments. If you can help or want to know more, call
Janet Giles: 0772 488 0083.

Copyright: David Hartley

Pictures, such as the one above taken in July by the
professional news photographer, David Hartley, have made
regular appearances in the national press during the past
few years and this has also prompted journalists to read
our magazine for background information, and possible
snippets of news, about the Prime Minister. A recent
example of this was in 'Church Times', 9 August 2019.
Steve Doughty, the social affairs correspondent of the Daily
Mail, wrote a Church Times review of church affairs reported
in the national press during the previous week. It was a
week when the focus of attention was on how some English
cathedrals had installed fairground equipment and crazy
golf courses inside their ancient buildings in order to attract
visitors during the summer holidays. He concluded his article
by saying ...
One of the most familiar images of the past three years has been
Theresa and Philip May, framed each Sunday morning by various
bits of churchyard and porch. Most often, the frame has been her
parish church, St Andrew's Sonning, in Berkshire.
Her vicar, the Revd Jamie Taylor, wrote in the parish
magazine: 'I am not completely certain any other politician could
have delivered a proper Brexit that the majority voted for in
2016 because of the makeup of the current Parliament... We are
clearly witnessing huge changes across the political scene, perhaps
irreversible ones...'
That is a lot less bland than the tributes that far more senior
figures steeled themselves to give. This parish magazine is a
professional effort that goes to every home in the area, and which
has done so for the past 150 years.
St Andrew's has achieved this, as far as I know, without ever
running dodgem cars around the font.

CONTENTS
8 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Tea, Coffee,
Cakes & Scones
from £5
Eat In or Take Home

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL
NIGHT STAY WITH US

Thriving HMC boarding and day school for 480 pupils
(boys 11-18 and girls 16-18)

FST1845

Year 12 Academic and Rowing scholarships up to 50%

Year 7 100% All-Rounder Scholarship available

RECEIVE 15% OFF
Quote Code

Open Morning

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames

Whole School : Saturday 9 November

Great food, award-winning cask ale,
service with a smile, seven beautiful bedrooms

For more details go to

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

www.thebmgc.com
10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Shop signage

• Pull-up banners
• Posters

• Exhibition systems

• Point of sale
• Corporate branding

• Signage for commerce

• Window graphics
• Graphic design

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Vehicle livery
• Installation services

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on
The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR

0118 934 5016
email: sales@thebmgc.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 9

the parish noticeboard — 2

Samhain had a very dark side. It marked the onset of winter
when it was feared that unfriendly ghosts, spirits, and witches
roamed the earth, so the Druids lit bonfires and held magic
rites to appease these dark supernatural powers.
Then the Romans arrived with their harvest festival which
honoured the goddess Pomona with gifts of apples and nuts.
The two festivals slowly merged.
When Christianity arrived it began to replace the Roman
and Druid religions. The first day of November – All Saints’
Day – was dedicated to all Christian martyrs and saints who
had died. It was called ‘All Hallows’ Day’. The evening before
was a time for prayer and preparation and was called ‘All
Hallows’ Eve’, the holy evening, hence: ‘Halloween’.
For centuries fear of the supernatural remained strong. In
the Middle Ages, animal costumes and masks were worn to
ward off the evil spirits of darkness on Halloween. Magic and
charms were used to ward off bad luck, and people believed
that witches rode about on broomsticks. Fortune telling was
popular using nuts and apples so Halloween is sometimes
known as Nutcrack Night or Snap-Apple Night.
Today, Christians have learned to turn to prayer instead of
charms to overcome the powers of darkness. The deeper, true
meaning of All Hallows’ Eve, should not be forgotten. We can
all draw closer to Christ when we remember and give thanks
for our loved ones and for others who have gone before us.

Te

Parish Magazine

1869

150
YEARS
rv

Se

Modern Halloween celebrations have their roots with
the Celtic peoples of pre-Christian times when on the
last night of October, they celebrated the Festival of
Samhain, or ‘Summer’s End’. The priests, or Druids,
performed ceremonies to thank and honour the sun.

Join us for
our next
anniversary
celebration...

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

ye

All Hallows Eve – or Holy Evening

gE

Sunrise of Sonning is hosting in their community a 150
year anniversary celebration of The Parish Magazine
to which all our readers, advertisers and contributors,
are invited, along with the residents, families, staff and
other friends of Sunrise.
It is being held on Saturday 12 October from 2.30-4.30pm
and will include refreshments and a short talk about The
Parish Magazine, its history and its changing role in our
community today. There is no charge, but, for catering
purposes, please let the editor (contact details on page 38)
know if you are going to join us in celebrating a unique
achievement.
This month's fun-packed Messy Church is
on Sunday 13 October in The Ark at 3pm.
The theme will be 'The Story of Hannah' which
will be told through a series of fun activities
including craft, science and food. This will be followed by
a time of celebration which includes story telling, prayer
and the singing of worship songs. It all ends sharing a free
meal together. Messy Church is church, but not like the
traditional church most of us know. It is for all ages and
ideal for families. Talk to Rev Kate (details page 38) if you
want to find out more.

Planning Your
Traditional Wedding?
Then you might like to
discuss the possibility of
marriage in our ancient and
beautiful parish church.
If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298
He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning,
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in
ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.
the church of st a ndr ew SERV ING
CH A RV IL, SONNING a nd sonning ey e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
10 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS SERVING
SONNING SINCE 1826

READING
HENLEY
CAVERSHAM

0118 957 3650
01491 413434
0118 947 7007

ALSO AT MAIDENHEAD, BRACKNELL, WOKINGHAM, THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY FUNERAL
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES
BEREAVEMENT CARE
WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED

Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 11

the parish noticeboard — 2
Parish Magazine

1869

rv

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

ye

150
YEARS
Se

The changing nature of
our Harvest giving

Te

gE

It's generally accepted that the first Harvest Festival, as we know it today,
began in 1843 when the Rev Robert Hawker invited parishioners to a
special thanksgiving service for the harvest at his church at Morwenstow in
Cornwall. It was an idea that soon spread throughout the country. Certainly
by 1869 when our archives began, it was a well established part of the annual
cycle of services in the parish of St Andrew's.
The Harvest giving recorded in the
November 1869 issue was made in
cash, as it is today:
HARVEST THANKSGIVINGS.
Thanksgivings for the late abundant
Harvest were held at Sonning Church
and at All Saints’ [Dunsden], on Sunday,
October 3rd. Collections were made at
Sonning in aid of the Schools of the Parish,
amounting to £24, and at All Saints on
behalf of the Oxford Diocesan Board of
Education, under the Bishop’s pastoral
letter, amounting to £4 3s 2d. Both
Churches were beautifully decorated.

The Parish Magazine's November
1919 Harvest report noted that:
The Church was thoroughly suggestive of
Harvest-time, an abundance of corn being
used in the decoration. The collections
during the day tor the Berkshire Hospital,
including Mr. Smith’s box 16/10 came to £6
5s 3d.

Between the two World Wars there
was a change in the nature of the
gifts being given at Harvest. Instead
of cash we find home produce being
taken to church and distributed to
those in need. Our November 1935
magazine included this letter from
St Mary's Schools, Reading
Dear Archdeacon,
I want to say thank you for all the beautiful
flowers, fruit and vegetables. I took them
home and put the flowers in water. Today
my mother is going to cook the vegetables.
I am going to have them for my tea. With
love from John Elston.
[This letter is typical of many others sent
by the children of St Mary’s Schools,
Reading, in gratitude for gifts from our
Harvest Festival.]

The giving of home grown
produce for distribution was still the
'tradition' in the 1980's. This entry is
from the September 1986 magazine:
Advance notice - the Harvest Festival will
take place on Sunday 5th October. At the
morning Family Service families will be
asked to bring suitable offerings of fruit,
vegetables, foodstuffs for later distribution.

The local schools and hospitals
that had been the previous recipients
of the distribution were no longer in
need of such gifts so the produce was
given to local people who were sick,
bereaved or in financial need.
As time went on it became more
difficult to find homes for the gifts,
and indeed, some were considered by
the recipients as inappropriate, even
offensive in the now much wealthier
community.
When Rev Jamie Taylor arrived
in the parish — his first service was
the Harvest Festival of 2008 — the
PCC decided to revert to the original
thanksgiving gifts of cash used 150
years ago! Our magazine archives
keep reminding us that there is very
little new in this world, just changing
needs which is why all the cash
collected now at our Harvest Festival
services is passed on to Christian Aid
to support its annual Harvest Appeal.
(See page 15). We still decorate the
Church with home grown produce but
this is auctioned after the 10.30am
service and the proceeds given to the
Christian Aid Appeal.

For your prayers in October
— For all local farmers
— All who work at the University Farm
— Christian Aid Harvest Appeal
— For Rendezvous Lunch Club, one year on

From
the
editor’s
desk
I've always been fascinated with
newspaper headlines — one of my
favourites, some might say irreverent
versions of the Bible, is The Scroll by
Nick Page who has rewritten it in the
form of a tabloid newspaper. Each
story comes with a banner headline
such as 'Jesus Feeds Five Thousand - he
cut the bread very thin, claim sceptics',
and the story of Noah's Ark is
headed: 'Arking Mad! Father of three
builds bumper boat in his backyard.' I'm
sure you get the drift.
My love of this type of wacky
headline started when I was a paper
boy. To relieve the boredom as I
trudged along, I would compare the
headlines in The Daily Mirror, The
Sketch and The Sun, with those in The
Times, Daily Mail, Guardian, Telegraph,
and Lloyd's List — the only other thing
I had to think about was which houses
didn't take a newspaper, nearly every
one did!
Banner headlines are not really
appropriate for A 4 size magazines
such as The Parish Magazine but I try
to avoid, as much as possible, the
'titles' that many church magazines
use. I often spend a lot of time
composing headlines and see it as part
of the fun of being editor.
Last month I enjoyed taking
time over the headline for Richard
Lambourn's article about 'time', and
I came up with 'Time is an illusion' —
Albert Einstein, even though he was
not mentioned in the article. The next
time I met Richard I warned him what
to expect when he saw in it in print.
To my great surprise, and his,
he said that he had already started
to write a sequel to his original
article, and it was about the illusion
of time and more specifically about
Einstein's connection with time and
Christ Church Oxford! (It appears
on
of this issue.) It was
another of the many 'coincidences'
that keep happening when I work on
this magazine and there can only be
one explanation for it!

CONTENTS
12 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

An independe
nt

company

rated good

by Care Q
uality
Commission,
our cust
and staff ali omers
ke.

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...
Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...
Why not join our close knit team?
I love care work
and being around
to help people

The managers
are approachable
and supportive

My main carer
is very good, she
is wonderful,
like a friend

The training gives
you confidence to
learn more

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price
• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening
• Free Advice / FreeQuotes
• Old flooring uplifted & furniture moved
• Fast turn around on fitting if required
• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

Bridges ticks all the boxes
✔ Full training given
n
✔ Existing skills
n
& experience valued
✔ Guaranteed work,
n
local area

We supply and install: Amtico
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl
Non-slip and more...

✔ Flexible hours or
n
shifts available
✔ Supportive hands-on
n
management

Tel: 0118 958 0445

If you think this might be for you, find out more...
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758
or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

UKHCA
BLA4909 Sonning
Mag 125x175mm Business AW.pdf
Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ

1

08/08/2019

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk
16:48

Legal advice
for your
business?
We can help.
For You & Your Family | For Your Business

Our specialist solicitors are committed to
helping you keep ahead of the game while
protecting your business’ interests.

Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London
0118 951 6800 www.blandy.co.uk

CELEBRATING

285YEARS’
expertise

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 13

the parish noticeboard — 4

The persecuted Church and how to support it
A round-up of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further
support — financial or otherwise. This month, the focus is on the Mali.

Essential aid for Mali
The Republic of Mali is the eighth-largest country in Africa,
with a population of 19.1 million. It became independent
from France in 1960 and was a one-party state. Prodemocracy actions (the 'March Revolution') in 1991
resulted in legalisation of opposition parties, and the first
democratic multiparty presidential election in 1992.
The International Religious Freedom Report 2008
showed the country’s religious make-up as 90% Islam, 5%
Christianity and 5% indigenous. In 2012 there was a civil
war when insurgent groups fought a campaign against the
government for independence or greater autonomy for
northern Mali (Azawad). The president was ousted in a coup
over his handling of the crisis. There have been continued
offensives since the coup.
The 2019 Open Doors World Watch List of the 50
countries where Christians face the most extreme
persecution shows that Christians now make up just over 2%
of the total population of 19.1 million. Mali, at number 24, is
graded at a very high level of persecution.
Open Doors state that Muslims in Mali are generally
moderate and tolerant of other faiths, but that since the civil
war, militant Islamic groups from the Arab and Tuareg tribes
have been active, especially in the north. A Barnabas Fund
contact said several Christians have been killed or abducted
in north and central Mali since 2018.

WORST MALI MASSACRE
In March, International Christian Concern reported
an attack on a predominantly Fulani Muslim village in
central Mali, by a violent 'self-defence' group who claimed
that the village harboured Islamic extremists. Such groups
have arisen because the Mali government has struggled to
control the country since the rise of jihadist groups in 2012.
According to CNN, 134 people were killed. Evangelical leaders
and Catholic bishops have spoken out against the attacks and
offered condolences to the Fulani community.
Barnabas Fund reports that, in June, at least 100 men,
women and children were slaughtered by heavily-armed
Islamists in a mainly-Christian village in central Mali. This
was described by their contact as the ‘worst massacre in Mali
since 1946’. The entire village was burned, only a few escaped
the gunfire. The jihadists and their allies have apparently
announced their intention to establish sharia (Islamic law)
throughout the country.
Barnabas is helping a nearly 800 people, including 20
widows and over 400 children. They are Christians from the
Mopti region, south of Timbuktu. Some have been displaced
and some remain in villages. 'People continue to move because
where they were living they risked being killed by terrorists,' wrote
a Christian leader in Mali to Barnabas Fund. The charity
aims to raise over £43,000 to cover the costs of emergency
aid essentials. If you would like to donate, please call 0800
587 4006. For details of the appeal:
https://barnabasfund.org/en/appeals/mali-christians-massacred-–will-you-help-survivors-and-displaced-from-three-years-of

Mali Christians collecting food as a result of Barnabas Fund help

References and further information

Wikipedia: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mali
Open Doors World Watch List:
https://www.opendoorsuk.org/persecution/countries/mali/
Barnabas Fund websites:
https://barnabasfund.org/en/news/jihadists-massacre-entirechristian-village-in-mali-killing-at-least-100-many-burnt-to-death
https://barnabasfund.org/en/news/barnabas-sends-urgent-aidto-christians-including-433-children-in-danger-of-being-killed-by
Persecution.org (International Christian Concern) website:
https://www.persecution.org/2019/03/28/church-leaders-malicondemn-massive-attack-fulani-tribesman/

CONTENTS
14 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

The Hicks
Group

Hicks
Developments Ltd
Property Developers
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Hicks
Joinery Ltd

Joinery Manufacturers.
Wood Finishing
Tel: Reading
0118 969 0595

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil,
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006
All sizes and types of work undertaken
sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk
0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402
10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your
house more quickly - we offer a friendly
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure
storage all on one level, and hassle
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

0118 940 4163

www.barn-store.co.uk

es
inu t
5 m y on
y
l
n
le
O
H en
ro a d
f ro m e a d i n g
R
the

Hicks MOT &
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,
modern workshop for all your
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT

MOT
TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE
 Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
 Air Conditioning Service
 Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Tel: 0118 944 1808
Open 7.30am 5.30pm (Weekdays)

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

• NVQ qualified
• Many references available in and around Henley
• Free competitive quotes! No obligation
• Specialist in rural run down property
• No job too small!
• Interior & exterior work done!
• Prompt and friendly service!
• C.I.S registered business
• Full public liability insurance

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 15

feature — 1

HARVEST
APPEAL
Sunday 6 October

The EcoVeg lifeline
— Kamala’s story

Kamala (pictured above) starts her working day at dawn. For every hour of hard, physical work, she earns less than 20p. She
has worked as a farmer and farm labourer for almost 25 years, but since she was widowed, it has been much harder to meet
basic needs or to get her younger children through school.
‘They dream of having a career and studying engineering or
medicine,’ says Kamala. ‘I don’t read or write. They should
not have to suffer the way I have had to.’
Kamala, along with millions of other people in India,
belongs to a social group known as the Dalits who are born
into poverty and discrimination. India’s caste system makes
it difficult for them to improve their lives.
Women in particular do not have the rights or voice to
secure a sustainable, independent future for themselves.

CHEMICAL OR ORGANIC
Most people who Kamala knows work in jobs in
punishing conditions such as chemical factories, or as
labourers on farms, digging ditches or cleaning roads. The
work is exhausting and bleak. It gives excluded people no
chance of escaping poverty, or of educating their children.
Working on farms has many problems, particularly from
the chemicals that are often used. Some can damage the
lungs and skin, causing lesions and cancers. Farmers who use
more expensive chemical products are needing to use more
and more and are pushed into debt. This results in chemical
farming going in a downward spiral. On the other hand, the
demand for natural, nutritious food is growing: the market
for organic food in India is set to treble by 2021.

BREAKING OUT OF POVERTY
After working all day, Kamala hurries home to her own
small field that she has set up with the help of Christian
Aid's EcoVeg project and which is helping her to develop
organic farming as a business by preserving, planting and
propagating seeds and by producing natural fertilizers, plant
tonics and pesticides
Organic farming could mean more income for her
household, for healthcare or education. In short, it is a lifeline
that is helping her to break out of poverty. It is her chance to
keep her children in school, and offer them a better life.

So far, the EcoVeg project has helped nearly 5,000 farmers
like Kamala. It also supplies them with marketing knowhow, and sets them up with an infrastructure to get food
packed, transported, and sold at a good price.
Over one-third of EcoVeg farmers are from excluded
communities — 47% are women. While many, like Kamala,
still do some day-labour, EcoVeg improves their working and
living conditions and strengthens their social status.
Will you help Christian Aid help more people around the
world like Kamala as they build a future for themselves?

Sunday 6 October

Family Harvest Service
St Andrew’s Church at 10.30am

BBQ in

The Ark
12.45pm
Auction of
Harvest
Produce

Bouncy Castle
for children

Proceeds of the Harvest Produce
Auction and Cash Donations to
the Christian Aid Harvest Appeal
IMPORTANT!

If you are joining us for the BBQ please let the Parish Office
know by Thursday 28 September so we can cater for you!
office@sonningparish.org.uk
0118 969 3298
t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

CONTENTS
16 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Are you considering
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage
Pay off your debts
Help your family financially

Inheritance tax Planning
Go on holiday or buy a new car

mortgagerequired.com
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise
amount will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Open Morning

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling
and all associated work
Contact us today for a

FREE

Wondering what to do next?
Come along and take a look!
Saturday 5 October 2019, Tours start from 9:30am
Register online: rbcs.org.uk
An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

No obligation Consultation
and Quotation
0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
Fairwater
Drive,
167104
Kingfisher
Drive,Woodley,
Woodley,Reading
Reading RG5
RG5 33JQ
LQ

CONTENTS

feature — 2 			

The Parish Magazine - October 2019 17

Rev David Harper, from the Church of Scotland, was our guest preacher on Sunday 18 August. Rev David is from Troon in South Ayrshire, is a member of
the Church of Scotland and some of his family worship in St Andrew's Sonning. The Bible Readings for his sermon were Psalm 23 & Luke 15: 1-3, 11-32.

When an 'uncaring society' becomes an 'uncaring family'
The small cathedral town of Dunblane in Central Scotland has come into
the public eye as the home town of the celebrated tennis brothers Andy and
Jamie Murray. But it drew worldwide attention in a tragic way on 13 March
1996 when Thomas Hamilton entered the local primary school just after
classes had started and shot and killed 16 five year olds along with their
teacher before turning the gun on himself.
What happened that day was so
miserable, ending up in a dead-end job
unprecedented that for many people
feeding pigs and absolutely starving.
the memory is still so vivid that it
He was lost indeed – 'as good as dead'.
might have happened yesterday.
Although it is easy to find some
Unfortunately, since that day, and
sympathy with the older son, who had
particularly in recent years, there have
remained loyally at home working on
been so many tragic events similar to
the farm and was somewhat put out by
what became known as the 'Dunblane
the apparent favouritism being shown
Massacre'. It is claimed that in the
towards his younger brother when
USA there have been some 250 mass
he was treated to a party after he had
shootings already in 2019. They have
crept back home again in shame.
become almost commonplace, and
SAD ATTITUDE
perhaps inevitably we tend to become
almost desensitised to the suffering
The fact is that the older son was
involved, especially if we are not
also more than a bit 'lost', refusing to
directly involved.
join the party, completely disowning
As a result, in our general
his younger brother and even cruelly
behaviour we find it easier to ignore
berating his father in his response.
the cries of those who need our help,
'All these years I have slaved for you …
and easier still to turn against those
When this son of yours comes home after
who upset or annoy us. How easy then
wasting your money on prostitutes …
to become an 'uncaring society'!
what have you ever given me?'
If this is sad when it happens
How sad is that — and completely
within societies it is sadder still when
untrue — because his father had
it happens among friends or especially
always loved him with a love that was
families.
not earned but freely given, as all true
love always is!
AS GOOD AS DEAD
Far from wishing his younger
This is easily illustrated in the
brother was 'as good as dead' — sibling
'Parable of the Prodigal Son', as it is
rivalry in the extreme — he was being
commonly known. The story Jesus
invited to celebrate the return of a son,
told is actually about not one but two
and a brother, who was as good as dead
sons, and above all about the attitude
but was alive again, who was lost but
of their father. The younger son had
had been found!
certainly lost any affection or even
Sadly, the attitude of the elder
feeling that he might have felt for his
son was mirrored by the attitude of
family. 'Give me my share of the property
the religious leaders of the time who
now!' he said to his father. Since the
complained that 'Jesus welcomed sinners
property would normally have been
and even ate with them' — sharing
divided between the two sons on their
a meal being the warmest sign of
father’s death the younger son was
friendship in Jewish society. What a
treating his father 'as good as dead' to
shame that they were failing to rejoice
him.
over poor lost souls who were being
His father relented and the son
found, over people who were as good as
took what wealth he then had and
dead but who had come alive again.
went off to see the big wide world,
What a contrast with the embrace
becoming lost, or 'as good as dead', to
of God as illustrated by the attitude
the family he left. Inevitably, once he
of the father in what should be more
had spent all his money on riotous
accurately called the 'Parable of the
living, as happens to people when
Loving Father.'
they behave in selfish and self-centred
It would have been so easy for the
ways, far from being happy he was
father to have given up on his younger

1996: Dunblane Primary School Massacre

son or at least have felt annoyed that
he felt he could have returned home
and expect a favour — 'make me like one
of your hired servants'— and no doubt
also to have felt exasperated at the
attitude of his resentful elder son.
But the picture we have instead is
one of transforming love
What a blessing for all of us
that God’s love is so generous and
overwhelming!
Psalm 23 is full of wonderful
images: the shepherd leading his
sheep to green pastures and clean
water, God’s love surrounding us
through the darkest times so that we
need not be afraid, the spreading of a
banquet before us in the presence of
our enemies, the anointing of our head
with oil as a sign of God’s blessing, and
perhaps most graphic and reassuring
of all the declaration that God’s
goodness and mercy/love will pursue
us (more accurate than 'follow') all the
days of our lives so that we will want to
return to God’s house again and again
to receive that assurance and blessing
and rejoice that God’s love will hold
onto us even into the life to come.

THE LOST ARE FOUND
The Lord who told the 'Parable of the
Loving Father' was the one who pursued
the despised and rejected — the leper,
the prostitute, the tax-collector, the
people who were mentally ill, the blind
and the crippled – and welcomed them
back to God, a God whose compassion
has never, and never will, fail.
The dead have come back to life, the
lost have been found.
Thanks be to God!

CONTENTS
18 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

TheHeron
HeronOn
OnThe
TheFord
Fordwas
wastaken
taken
The
overand
andopened
openednearly
nearlyaayear
yearago.
ago.
over
Weoffer
offerfreshly
freshlyprepared
preparedfood
food77
We
daysaaweek,
week,from
fromtraditional
traditionalpub
pub
days
classicstotoﬁne
ﬁnedinning
dinningspecials.
specials.
classics
Ourfour
fourpawed
pawedfriends
friendsare
also
a also
Our
aare
welcomewith
withtreats
treatson
onthe
thebar
bar
welcome
waitingfor
forthem.
them.We
Weare
arealso
alsoaa
waiting
familyfriendly
friendlypub
pubwith
withaachildrens
childrens
family
playarea
areaininthe
thegarden.
garden.
play

Callfor
for
Call
moreinformation
information
more
Tel:0118
0118934
9340700
0700
Tel:
Email:
Email:
info@heronontheford.co.uk
info@heronontheford.co.uk

0118 9449629 | 07780 836747

Prepare for the cold Autumn evenings
by bringing warm accessories into
your home
Call us for an informal chat or to
arrange a visit

Tel: 07780 836747

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Jonathan
Reeves
Joinery & Furniture

Makers of fine bespoke dressing
rooms, studies, media cabinets
and bedrooms

Custom-Made Fixed and
Freestanding Furniture
Workshop: 01189 349595
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk

jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 19

feature — 3 			

Einstein, Christ Church, and the illusion of time
By Richard Lambourn

front was filled by college principals,
with lesser members of the university
and 'women in large numbers' seated at
the back and in the gallery.
Einstein gave the lecture in
German, causing the reporter to
suspect that those in the audience
who knew German probably did not
understand the physics, while those
who understood the physics probably
did not know German.
One member of the audience who
did not distinguish himself was the
Dean of Christ Church, who was sat
straight opposite Einstein, and who
slept through the whole lecture: clearly
for him time had moved very slowly!

I wrote last month about how
the time in Oxford — at least as
far as Christ Church Cathedral is
concerned — is different from the
time that the rest of us use. This
could raise the question, what is
time anyway?
Someone who knew was Albert
Einstein, whose theory of relativity
showed how it could be treated simply
as a fourth dimension or, as he also put
it, an illusion. This probably wouldn’t
have worried the Cathedral, even
though the great man spent three
successive summers in Christ Church,
between 1931 and 1933.
He came there at the invitation
of the professor of physics, Frederick
Lindemann, whose college was Christ
Church and who had the splendid title
of Dr Lee’s professor of experimental
philosophy. Lindemann made it
his business to get distinguished
physicists from other countries
to come to Oxford to lecture and,
if possible, remain there, and as
the Nazis came to power he was
particularly able to offer a safe haven
to German Jews. His father was a
German who had settled in Britain; his
mother was American.
Einstein was an obvious target,
although he took some persuading
since his lack of English troubled him,
but he eventually accepted, saying,
'It is very important to me that in

The preserved blackboard of Einstein's workings

PERSONALITY CULT

Einstein in Tom Quad, Christ Church, 1933
Picture: Christ Church Oxford

England, where my work has received
greater recognition than anywhere
else in the world, I should not give the
impression of ingratitude.'
His first lecture was on 9 May 1931
to a packed hall, for he was already a
great celebrity. It was covered by The
Oxford Times, which noted that the

Picture: Museum of Science History, Oxford

After his second lecture, on 16
May 1931, someone had the good idea
of retaining the two blackboards he
had used, and they were taken to
the university’s History of Science
Museum. For a while they were kept in
a store room, where some unfortunate
decided to wipe them. He only
managed to wipe one before the other
was rescued: it was then varnished
to preserve it, and has since become
the museum’s most famous object.
However, Einstein was not very happy
that it was being exhibited, saying
that he did not want to be part of a
personality cult.
Professor Lindemann was very keen
to have Einstein move permanently to
Oxford, and arranged in 1931 for Christ
Church to make him a research student
('student' in other colleges is called
a 'fellow'). He was given an annual
stipend of £400 lasting for six years,
and for this he was only required to be
in residence for brief periods each year,
largely at his own convenience.
He came only twice more, later
in 1933 leaving Europe for ever after
getting a better offer from the Institute
for Advanced Study in Princeton, USA,
well away from Nazi persecution.
Einstein’s association with Christ
Church might have been relatively
brief, but that has not stopped them
putting his portrait in one of the
stained glass windows in their hall.
There this modest man’s image can be
seen next to the Royal Cypher of Henry
VIII, the college’s rather less than
modest founder.

CONTENTS
20 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

feature — 4 			

Saint Andrew's Youth

WE ST Y

The summer seems a million
years ago now and the school
term has started in full swing!
However, if you would be so kind
as to spend a moment with me
reflecting on the fun we had
in the summer holiday
hopefully the pictures speak
a thousand words!

Here’s a few 'Most likely to...’ STAY Awards to finish the summer off.
Most likely to:
— be the fastest climber: Amelia
— do everything to get their dad out in rounders: Alex & Edward Mcloughlin
— fall off every obstacle at Lagoona Park: Alice Taylor
— beat the boys at bowling: All the girls
— do the best salmon impression off the jetty: Izzy Jeffery
— be really proud he came in the top three at footgolf: Noah Toogood
— scream the whole way round Go-Ape: Liz Nelson
— try every flip going on the trampolines at Rush: Callum Jeffery
— throw the ball at Westy's head from a metre away: Alex Stewart
— have the cheekiest smile whatever activity he was doing: John Anderson.
A bonus award goes to a very special lady who, during the junior choir social,
made a spectacular manoeuvre at Red Kangaroo... and a final 'Most likely to
Award for ‘jumping off a 1 metre platform onto a trampoline, only to bend her
knees and face plant in a spectacular way award: Caroline Taylor

The keen canoeists lined up ready to take the plunge.

Needless to say we had such a fantastic summer holidays of activities,
fun and laughter! Thanks to all who came, helped, dropped off and
supervised! You are all legends and deserve a medal!

And back to now...
September saw the restart of all the activities that temporarily stopped
for the summer. STAY on Sunday started with a whole session of get to
know you games to help welcome the new year 7’s.
STAY on Friday started with the usual fun and games, football and
xbox, cookie making and the weekly final thought to challenge the young
people's world view, inspire them to grow and introduce them to the
Christian faith.
STAY in Schools also made a come back in Reading Blue Coat School
on Tuesdays and Piggott on Wednesdays where we continue to run lunch
clubs, mentoring and a Christian Union (CU).
Plans are now coming together for the 28-31 October half term
activities, plus we will have a STAY in the Light party on 31 October
(alternative Halloween party). We are also pulling together plans for
camping trips to some amazing Christian music festivals in 2020...watch
this space!
As always, drop me a line with any questions or thoughts on
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk

Lagoona Park: The young people got round the whole course without anyo
that you’ll believe anything! Best bit was seeing Sam do a back flip off the

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 21

The young people jumping off the jetty to end the
canoeing session, but it looks like Alfie can walk
on water? Where have I seen that before?

one falling in! If you believe
e inflatable seesaw!

Go-Ape: Izzy and Millie preparing to cross
to the other side!

(Above) Laser Quest: The packs are on, the lasers are charged, it
looks like we are set to go!
(Right) Rush Tampoline
(Top left) Who knows what Callum is doing here? Possibly a
backwards somersault Or maybe it’s a new levitation technique?
(Bottom Left) Alfie attempts a somersault. Who knows if he
landed on his feet?
(far right) Will attempts a 'tombs' backwards basketball throw!
The question is; did it go in?

All pictures by Westy

Go-Ape: The young people are pleased to have completed
the tree top challenge and have their feet firmly on the
ground again.

CONTENTS
22 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Simply Outstanding!
Since opening in 2009, our dedicated team has
ensured that each resident’s support and care is
personalised, homemade nutritional meals are freshly
prepared and a schedule of daily and social activities
is provided.
With an elegant home-like interior and picturesque
landscaped wheelchair-friendly garden, we’re proud
to be rated ‘Outstanding’ by the UK regulator Care
Quality Commission.

Call us on 0118 214 8485 to book a tour.
Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning,
Berkshire RG4 6TQ
SunriseSonning.co.uk

9 June 2018

SONNING

Sunrise Senior Living is a UK Leading Residential, Nursing and Dementia Care Home Provider

ADV_SON_0119_ParishMagazine_04.indd 1

25/01/2019 14:51

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
01182 075 160

Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS
01189 429 499

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Interior & exterior blinds,
shutters, awnings
& screens
Always excellent service
and great value

DESIGN
SERVICE

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct
on 0118 950 4272
johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX

CONTENTS

around the villages — 1

The Parish Magazine - October 2019 23

Rendezvous Club to celebrate 1st Birthday with a
traditional Harvest Festival lunch — book early!
TO BOOK YOUR SEAT FOR THE HARVEST RENDEZVOUS CONTACT THE PARISH OFFICE: 0118 969 3298
On Tuesday 8 October Rendezvous Club in The Ark
will be celebrating its first birthday with a traditional
Harvest Festival lunch. The club opened its doors on
Tuesday 9 October 2018 and became an instant success.
If you are retired and would like to enjoy a nutritious
lunch — prepared by Emma's Kitchen of Twyford — in the
welcoming, comfortable, clean and modern environment
of The Ark at St Andrew's Church, and if you would
like to meet other like-minded people for a chat, then
Rendezvous in The Ark is ideal for you! You don't have to
be a member of St Andrew's Church to attend.
As well as seniors from Charvil, Sonning and Sonning
Eye, Rendezvous has welcomed retired men and women
from Reading, Caversham, Earley, Woodley, Twyford,
Wargrave and further afield. Each table is hosted by a
member of St Andrew's Church and there are usually
members of the ministry team present.
Rendezvous Club continues to meet every second and
fourth Tuesday of the month at 12 noon. You have to
reserve your place by the Friday before the lunch club date
so that everyone can be catered for.
The home cooked, two course lunch plus tea or coffee,
is subsidised by the St Andrew's PCC and costs you only £7
which is payable on the day. Emma's Kitchen, can cater for
most dietary requirements but you will need to mention it
when booking your place.
During the past year, two other special Rendezvous
events were held — one to mark St George's Day when a
traditional roast beef lunch was followed by a talk by the
Rendezvous chairman about his experiences of catering
for the Royal Family, and the other was a Royal Ascot

Rendezvous when afternoon tea with Prosecco was enjoyed.
Following the traditional Harvest Festival lunch on
Tuesday 8 October the next Rendezvous dates will be:
— Tuesday 22 October
— Tuesday 12 November
— Tuesday 26 November
Then on Tuesday 10 December there will be the
Christmas Rendezvous with a traditional Christmas
lunch, carol singing and a special Christmas visitor!
Last year this was a very popular event with 80 people
attending so booking early will be essential again.

George Clooney's watch to be
auctioned at Mill charity night

Included in a Mill at Sonning auction of 'extraordinary
items' during a charity gala night, is a new Omega watch
donated by George and Amal Clooney. The box is signed by
George.
The gala night, on 6 October, features four West End
singers performing memorable hits from musicals such
as Les Miserables, Sweeney Todd, Evita, Cats and more. The
evening includes a two course meal with the auction at the
beginning of the second act being conducted by Jeremy
Irons and his wife, Sinéad Cusack. The profits from the
gala evening will go to the Women's Resource Centre, a
UK registered charity that helps women who have been
vicitims of abuse. Tickets are £60 from the Mill's box
office or online from: http://boxoffice.millatsonning.com/

Gala night for Gilbert and Sullivan
fans in Woodley Centre

The Royal Ascot afternoon tea Rendezvous held in June
Pictures: Claude Masters

Gilbert and Sullivan lovers will not want to miss this
10th anniversary gala concert to hear music from all
the Savoy operas and more at the Alan Cornish Theatre
in the Oakwood Centre, Woodley, from 31 October to 2
November at 7.30pm. Admission £10. Cash, cheque or card
payment at the theatre. For more details 0751 442 3894.

CONTENTS
24 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

creative
communication

Miles & Daughters
Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages
Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
Offices:
24 hour Caring Service
Reading
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Wokingham
Memorials
Crowthorne
Bracknell
Twyford
Maidenhead

0118 934 5474

milesfunerals.com
The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition
graphics · leaflets · marketing
photography · press releases
printing · websites · more
0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

CCTV
Satellite
Networks
TV & Audio
Installations
Internet & wiﬁ
Technical
problems?

We provide advice and services
for home security and hi-tech living.
Free site visits, no call out charge.
Based in Waltham St Lawrence.
Local references available.

(most of our work comes via word of mouth)

Contact Keith Rigby at
Berkshire Satellite TV
T 0118 934 3422
M 07831 433711

E keith@berksat.co.uk

CONTENTS

around the villages — 2

The Parish Magazine - October 2019 25

The Ark spotted from 4,850 feet up
Who do you
think you are?
Have you been inspired by the latest
tv series of 'Who do you think you
are?' and want to trace your own
family heritage, or just getting into
it and want to start from a firm
foundation?
Berkshire Family History Society is
starting a beginners’ family history
course this month at The Centre for
Heritage and Family History, 2nd
Floor, Reading Central Library, Abbey
Square, Reading RG1 3BQ.
There will be four sessions from
1-3pm on Wednesday 9 & 16 October
and Wednesday 13 & 27 November.
Tickets for all four sessions cost £30
(Berkshire Family History Society
members £24).
The course is designed for those
new to researching family history
including where to start, how to
progress and good research practice.
Learn how to work with core records
of civil registration, censuses, parish
registers and modern wills. Discover
the different genealogy websites, the
content they offer and their strengths
and limitations. Places on the course
are limited so you must pre-book.

MORE EXPERIENCED?
Also on at The Centre in October,
but designed for those who have been
researching their family history for
longer is a workshop on writing up
your family history. It takes place on
Saturday 19 October and costs £10
for non-members, £9 for members.
Places are limited, so you must prebook.
The workshop is aimed at those
researching their family tree who
want to write it up as a story but
aren’t sure how to start?
You will be helped to get started
and shown how you can structure it,
so that you can write-up your family
history while still continuing your
research.
For more information about
The Centre for Heritage and Family
History events and to book your
places for the course or workshop:
http://www.berksfhs.org.uk
or call into The Centre. Opening times
can be found on the above website.

When Peter Rennie, a member of St Andrew's Church, a keen photographer
who contributes to 'The Parish Magazine' and our best proof reader, was
returning from Atlanta, a flight detour meant the aircraft circled over
Sonning at 4,850 feet before landing at Heathrow. He took the opportunity to
capture for us the first aerial photograph of The Ark that we have seen. Thank
you Peter!

Budding tennis stars earn their medals

It was 'love all' at Sonning Tennis Club when a group from Mencap in Reading
attended a tennis course with Lawn Tennis Association coach Sally Utting.
The club was delighted to host the lessons, and the group said they had thoroughly
enjoyed their tennis coaching in Sonning. To mark its success, Sonning Tennis Club
chairman Romy Spindler was invited to the Mencap base in Alexandra Road to
present medals to everyone who had taken part. Pictured above are the budding
tennis players proudly wearing their medals. But the fun isn't over yet, with more
coaching planned. Watch out, Andy Murray!

CONTENTS
26 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping
pills?

Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

0770 860 2442
i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate
Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk tomalin@btconnect.com
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person
who wants to be part of the
solution?
We’re hiring exceptional home
care assistants.
Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.
Call us if you want the answer...!
0118 9323 865
www.q1care.co.uk/careers
Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019   27

around the villages — 3

Charvil charity bridge
and barn dance events
The Inner Wheel Club of Reading
Maiden Erlegh is hosting two
charitable fund raising events in the
Charvil Village Hall. The proceeds
will go to 'Macmillan Cancer Support'
and 'The Survivors of Bereavement by
Suicide’.
The club is a group of like-minded
women who enjoy the friendship
and fun of working together on
fund raising events, and serving the
community. It meets at Sonning Golf
Club on the third Thursday of the
month. The first of the two autumn
events, which are being held in Charvil
Village Hall on Friday 11 October, is a
charity bridge tea. It opens at 1.15pm
for a 2pm start for the bridge. The fees
are: £40 per table or £10 per person.
Book your table asap with: Valerie
Coughlan 0118 966 6278.
The second event is a JIP Band barn
dance on Saturday 9 November at
7.15pm. Cost: £15 includes a two course
supper. Jackie Bignell: 0125 262 6599.

Meanwhile in Pearson
Hall with Sonning &
Sonning Eye Society. . .
... on Friday 11 October, when Prof
Alastair Driver is giving a talk, 'To
Kathmandu and Beyond' at 7.30 pm.
Tickets are £4 for members and £5
for guests. (See the May issue of this
magazine for more details). Contact
Penny Feathers on 0118 934 3193 or
penny.feathers@btinternet.com
On Tuesday 29 October, the Film
Club is showing Colette staring Keira
Knightly, Dominic West, Eleanor
Tomlinson and Denise Gough. It's
a biographical drama, based on the
life of the French novelist Collette,
directed by Wash Westmoreland.

Doors open 7 pm. Tickets on the
door are £5 for members (£6 for
guests) and includes a glass of wine.
On Saturday 16 November, Sally
Hughes, the managing and artistic
director of The Mill at Sonning is the
guest speaker at the society's annual
supper which follows its AGM that
starts promptly at 7.15 pm. Tickets,
including a glass of wine, are £16.
Contact Penny Feathers - details
above.

Where's Charvil's community spirit?
By Bob Peters

When I became involved with the community of Charvil — it was about 25 years
ago — I was impressed with the enthusiastic community spirit, and this was
still the case when I moved into the village in December 2010. Sadly, many of the
people at the heart of the Charvil's community spirit have either moved away,
become less physically able, or have died, leaving their legacy a distant memory.
I'm regularly asked if I have seen the
Charvil Facebook page. My answer is
no as I choose not to use social media.
Sadly, the items I'm asked about
usually turn out to be complaints,
the basis of which are often factually
questionable according to both my
journalistic and ministry training.
It's good that people are free
to express their views on social
media, but it's sad there is a growing
reluctance to do much about them by
joining the groups that are dedicated
to creating a more caring community.
Charvil Parish Council has for a
long time been desperately advertising
for councillors without success, and
now Charvil Village Society (CVS)
has announced it is to close when the
organised events have taken place.
Their reason is the same, they are
unable to find new volunteers.
Mark A'Bear explained: 'Most of
the current committee have been
voluntarily organising events for 10
to 20 years and while the society is
financially secure, it either needs a
new committee, or to merge with
another local organisation. Without
one of these options the society will
be ‘wound up’ at the end of 2019, and
funds distributed to local charities.
'We would therefore be interested
in urgently talking with other local
organisations that might consider a
merger with the society, or a group
of local people willing to take on
the organisation of events, and
management of the organisation.'

CVS FORTHCOMING EVENTS
Thursday 26 December: Boxing Day
walk, 10am from Charvil Village Hall.
No booking required, nibbles and
mulled wine on return.
Friday 24 January 24: Village quiz,
7.45pm, £7 per person. Contact: Mark.
Saturday 25 April: Senior citizens
concert and tea party, 3–5pm, More
details: Madeleine: 0118 934 5260
FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT
CHARVIL VILLAGE SOCIETY:

Mark A'Bear on 0118 934 3198
markabe@btconnect.com

Body language and
emotions in acrylics

Joel Waring (above) was welcomed
back by Sonning Art Group in Pearson
Hall when he demonstrated his
atmospheric picture techniques for
which he is well known. Using acrylics
and his own sketches or photographs
he cleverly manages to capture the
body language and emotions of the
figures, and his pictures are always
fresh with bright colours that give a
feeling that you have been there and
witnessed the scene yourself and
maybe know the people! To see Joel’s
work: http://www.joelwaring.com

Open invitation for a
Monday Harvest tea
Sonning's Monday Club for senior
citizens is inviting everyone to
its Harvest tea in Pearson Hall on
Monday 4 October at 2pm. Tea and
cake will be served for only £1.

CONTENTS
28 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

For a helpful professional service
theabbey.co.uk

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided
including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222
Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Find out more

theabbey.co.uk/events
or call: 0118 987 2256

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members


Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates



Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider



Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium



Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that



Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage

meets your individual needs and requirements

For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:-

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779
Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk

quoting ref: The Parish Magazine

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206)

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 29

around the villages

Over 300 local works of art are to
be on show at this year's Reading
Charity Art Fair which is being
organised by the Rotary Club of
Reading Maiden Erlegh at Leighton
Park School to support Thames Valley
Air Ambulance. Entry is free.
On 26 October the fair is open is from
10am–5pm and on 27th from 10am–
4pm. Refreshments will be available
in the Art Café and you can purchase
some of the artworks with prices
between £25 and £1,000.
Most of the funds raised will go
to the Thames Valley Air Ambulance
with the remainder to local causes
and charities. Card payments can be
accepted.
A special preview party will be
held on Friday 25 October, 7-9.30pm
at which you can talk with the artists
and get first choice on artwork
purchases. Tickets care £10 including
refreshments and can be reserved by
email: readingcharityartfair@gmail.com.

Under 50 years and
bereaved? The WAY
could help you!

WAY (Widowed And Young) claims
to be the only national UK charity for
people aged 50 or under when their
partner has died.
It’s a peer-to-peer support group
operating with a network of volunteers
who have been bereaved at a young age
themselves, so they understand what
other members may be going through.
Founded in 1997, WAY now has
more than 3,100 members and aims
to provide emotional and practical
support to young widowed people
— married or not, with or without
children, whatever their orientation —
as they adjust to life after the death of
their partner.
For more about WAY go to:
http://www.widowedandyoung.org.uk

the sciences

Continuing the Celebration!
By Dr Ruth Bancewicz, Faraday Institute for Science and Religion, Cambridge

From 13-20 October this year many people around the world will be celebrating
the Jewish festival of Tabernacles, or Sukkot. They will celebrate the Harvest,
and also remember God bringing the Israelites out of Egypt and through 40
years in the desert.
The biblical book of Deuteronomy
contains a description of what
Tabernacles would have been like
back then:
Celebrate… for seven days. Be joyful…
you, your sons and daughters, your male
and female servants, and the Levites, the
foreigners, the fatherless and the widows
who live in your towns.
These festivals were not just a
celebration, but also an expression of
gratitude to God: celebrate the festival
to the Lord your God...For the Lord your
God will bless you in all your harvest and
in all the work of your hands, and your
joy will be complete.

AGRI-TECH REVOLUTION
Tabernacles was a proper holiday,
with two whole days off normal work
and seven days of feasting.
Farming looks very different
today. Very few of us have had to
sweat long hours over crops, so we’re
not as ready for — or deserving of
— a rest and a party as our ancestors
were at this time of year.
That might be even more the case
in future, as the agri-tech revolution
unfolds.
For example, small autonomous
tractors are already becoming
available that do less damage to the
soil and make better use of steep or
oddly shaped fields.
Many arable farms already hire
contractors to do the routine work

with large specialist GPS-equipped
machinery.
In future years those people might
find themselves using very different
kinds of high-tech kit, acting more
as land-management advisors,
helping farmers to gather data and to
find ways of improving soil quality,
biodiversity and the water cycle.

LEARN AND BENEFIT
I’m very grateful for the food
that arrives on my shelves. Instead
of worrying about whether or not
we earned it, our modern-day
Tabernacles or Harvest celebration
could include ways of encouraging
those involved in agriculture
and developing new agricultural
technologies, as well as enjoying how
we can learn about and benefit from
God’s creation through science.
So, after you celebrate Harvest at
church, why not follow it up with a
trip to a local farm this month?

BETTER PARTIES?
Why not learn from the ancient
Israelites, and follow it up with a meal
together?
It stands to reason that those of
us who live in countries where food
is plentiful and cheap could do with
being proportionately more generous
in our gratitude and giving.
Should we throw better parties?
Probably!

CONTENTS
30 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators
Established Since 1969

Alpha Windows:
the long-established
local family business

No job too small
All work guaranteed
For a free quotation, contact us on:

0118 969 6828

For a free quotation call
0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale
on 0118 207 0199

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk

www.alphawindows.co.uk
sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road
Earley, Reading RG6 1BA
93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

The Window Cleaner
•
•
•
•

Interior & exterior
All windows, frames, sills & doors
Conservatory cleaning
Fully insured

We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email

07967 004426

www.etsheppard.co.uk
01491 574 644

thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

CHRIS the plumber

Established in 1858

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons
Limited

www.afjones.co.uk
0118 9573 537

I offer the same friendly, reliable service as
always but in addition to general plumbing
I now offer domestic and commercial gas
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault
finding, power flush.
Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!
Emergency call out available

Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com

0785 095 6354

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd 1

19/11/2014 10:43

3584769

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 31

THE ARTS

‘A Basket of Roses’ by Fantin-Latour

Rev Michael Burgess continues his visit to
The National Gallery, London.

Thomas Moore wrote a haunting,
melancholy song called ‘The Last
Rose of Summer.’ It is about love and
friendships passing as the blossom
wilts and summer turns to autumn.
Perhaps we know that feeling as we
see the leaves falling and the nights
drawing in. But autumn is also the
season of harvest celebrations when
we rejoice in the goodness of Creation.
The last rose of summer may die, but
there is still much for which to give
thanks to God.
We sense that in the bountiful array of
roses that is this month’s painting in
the National Gallery.
Fantin-Latour, a French artist
who died in 1904, was famous for the
beauty and realism of his paintings
of flowers. Here in ‘A Basket of Roses’
of 1890, the flowers tumble onto the
table, a rich gathering of white, cream,
apricot and pink blossom.
Roses are traditionally signs of
love, and that is at the heart of Thomas
Moore’s song. White roses stand for
the purity of love, red for its sorrow,
and gold for its glory.
Other poets may come to mind as
we think of roses: the author of the
Song of Solomon or Robert Burns.
This painting has its own poetry.
The roses have been brought into a

Victorian drawing room, but their
perfume and beauty call us back into
the garden where they grew in all their
magnificence and splendour.
Each harvest we gather flowers,
fruits and vegetables from our gardens
and fields to proclaim the goodness
and generosity of God.
In the same century as the artist
Fantin-Latour, Fr Faber wrote over 150
hymns praising the God of creation

50 years of medicine for the heart
David Winter reflects on the art of humour

That is our theme as we ponder
these roses and think of the Harvest
Thanksgivings we shall offer in church
this autumn.

Book reviews
By Way of the Heart
– the Season of Faith

The Bible tells us to ‘weep with
those who weep’, true — but also
to laugh with those who laugh. In
modern times that has often meant
an experience shared with millions
of others on radio or TV.
October marks the 50th anniversary
of the first broadcast of Monty
Python’s ‘Flying Circus’ which was
a landmark event in broadcasting
comedy.
It wasn’t situation comedy like
Dad’s Army or Are You Being Served.
Monty Python was a true child of the
1960's, a confident, cheeky reflection
of contemporary society. No, it
wasn’t Dad’s Army but it was just as
funny in its own way.
Like all of God’s gifts, a sense
of humour can be misused. Satire
can be cruel and negative. Just
as the laughter of children in the

and the God of our salvation. One
hymn has the verse:
How wonderful creation is,
The work that Thou didst bless;
And, oh! what then must Thou be like,
Eternal loveliness!

By Mark Oakley
Canterbury Press
£12.99

playground teasing a boy they claim
has got, say, big ears.
Humour should be about or with,
but never at people.

Using Fifty
reflections,
the author
traverses the
landscape of the
Christian year,
with its oases
of celebration,
its desert stretches of emptiness, its
days of abundance and seasons of
lament, and its affirmation of the
ordinary and the everyday.
For everyone who wishes to
understand their own story in the
light of God's bigger story, this will
be a book to turn to again and again
throughout the year.

CONTENTS
32 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

HEALTH — 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .
Having had the recent privilege of travelling to Africa, I’m
going to write about it’s most deadly creature. Plasmodium.

Malaria is a disease caused by a microorganism called
Plasmodium. There are five types:
P falcipa-rum, P ovale, P vivax, P malariae and P knowlesi.
Malaria has killed more people in history than live on
earth today. An aside: 2002 was the last year when all the
humans alive were on earth. The International Space Station has
been occupied permanently since then!

FASCINATING LIFE
The life cycle of the parasite is fascinating. The female
anopheles mosquito carries the parasite in its salivary
glands. When feeding the parasite is injected into the new
host. It then multiplies asexually in the host's liver.
The immune system cannot find the infection as it
multiplies intracellularly. The cell bursts leading to the
release of the bug into the blood stream. Here it multiplies
within the red cells. Every 1,2,3 or 4 days the cell ruptures.
Hippocrates described them as quotidian, subtertian,
tertian and quartan. As the cells rupture this gives the
typical fever symptoms and doctors still use our Greek
Father’s classification for the fevers.
The Plasmodium reproduction cycle at this point is almost
complete. Asexually reproduced identical plasmodium
re-infect the host. However they also have produced male
and female gametes. These are taken up when the host is
fed upon by the mosquito. These gametes fuse creating new
sexually reproduced plasmodium. This is where mistakes
occur in the DNA, killing some strains or conferring
advantage making vaccines and treatments more difficult to
produce.

THE ROMAN DISEASE
In Europe it was known as the Roman disease. The lower
parts of Rome near the river and swamps were rife with
malaria into the 1800's.
Last year it is estimated that there were 214 million cases
with 400,000+ deaths.
People who survive malaria have some immunity to the
disease and will have milder versions if re-infected but they
lose their immunity if living away from malarial areas. In the
UK all the cases are imported.
If you are lucky enough to travel to a malarial area, take
prophylaxis. Travel clinics can give you the advice you need

Aedes Aegypti Mosquito on human skin

Picture: Shutterstock

and prescribe the medication for you. It isn’t cheap but then
again neither will be the cost of your trip — or life.
Use a DEET repellant and sleep under DEET impregnated
nets. Wear long sleeves, trousers and a hat. Tsetse fly bites
hurt but are usually harmless (sleeping sickness can occur)
and three out of the four Ruffle’s can back that up. The female
anopheles bite goes unnoticed.
'It is only when mosquito land on your balls that you realise there
is a way to solve problems without using violence.' Confucius
The next deadliest creature in Africa is man. 50 people a
day is the estimate for non-war deaths in Africa. After that
the not-so-humble hippo beats Cape buffalo into third place.
Only after that come the crocodiles, snakes and big cats.
To illustrate his article, Dr Simon Ruffle sent some of his own
photographs (below) of the 'deadiest' creatures that are less deadly than
man. He recently took an Open University course on photography and
is now on a year long master class. I look forward to seeing more of his
pictures in the future — editor.

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 33

HEALTH — 2

MIGRAINES

BACK PAIN WEEK 7-11 OCTOBER

T he Back Pain
Revolution:
a holistic
approach!

By Emily Hyland http://www.omnomhealth.co.uk Picture: Shutterstock

By Elizabeth Jones		

Migraines affect about 1 in 5 women and 1 in 15 men. They
usually begin in early adulthood and are often described as
a moderate or severe headache presenting as a throbbing
pain on one side of the head. There are about 190,000
migraine attacks per day in the UK which can disrupt
concentration and sleep, impact appetite and mood due to
accompanying nausea and cause sensitivity to bright light.

Low back pain is the largest form of disability in the UK
and accounts for 11% of total disability. Although most
episodes of simple low back pain settle down about 20%
of patients drift into chronicity and consume over 80% of
the resources. A pot pourri of expensive treatments seem
to make little difference to this cohort of patients. Yet back
pain has been around forever.

Sidestepping migraine triggers can be quite tricky but
thankfully the management of them has moved on from the
days of popping a pill and lying down in a dark room, waiting
for the pain to pass.
Understanding this common condition has
perplexed scientists for centuries with the exact cause
is still unknown. Much of today’s treatment is on
prevention rather than cure, and diet and lifestyle
management may be one way to help provide relief for
the one billion sufferers affected worldwide.

Hippocrates (c450BC) described various forms of back pain
manipulative treatment. One used gravity for the treatment
of curvature of the spine. It involved tying a patient to a
ladder and inverting them — this was before health and
safety regulations or medical negligence concerns. Another
used a traction device while manipulating the spine.
More modern medicine positioned simple back pain
under the umbrella of rheumatism and with the invention
of X-rays the race was on to identify the anatomical cause of
it and sciatica. Facet and sacro-iliac joint degeneration were
suspects and continued until the 30’s.
Back pain become an injury that required rest to heal; the
patient was removed from daily life which involved disability.
When I began training in the late 70's the standard treatment
for low back pain and sciatica was two weeks bed rest often
with lumbar traction. Manual or manipulative therapy reemerged in the 80's followed by core strengthening which has
been favoured ever since.

What are the triggers? Triggers vary from person to person
but in 9 out of 10 cases, there’s a family history of migraines.
Hormonal and environmental factors are thought to be
involved, including smoking, oral contraceptives and poor
sleep patterns. Gut bacteria are also thought to play a part
with the brain and gastrointestinal tract strongly linked
along various brain, endocrine and immune pathways.
What should I do about food? Being aware of what might
trigger a migraine is really important. Using a food diary or
migraine journal might help keep track of potential triggers.
As gut bacteria is thought to play a role, look at removing
any potential irritants, even if it’s just temporarily. Common
culprits include gluten, alcohol and excess sugar.
Caffeine also acts on certain brain receptors linked with
migraines so reducing it may be worth trying. Salty snacks,
wine, processed meats, dried fruits with added sulphites
and processed food and drink containing additives such as
aspartame or MSG may also contribute to attacks.
Missing meals and eating at irregular times can cause
problems with blood sugar levels and this might induce a
migraine so try to eat regular meals and avoid fasting. A diet
rich in vegetables, fruits, beans, protein and healthy fats
in the form of oily fish, nuts and seeds to keep blood sugar
levels stable is recommended.
What else can I do? Manage stress! When it comes to
tackling a migraine, try any stress-busting techniques that
work for you, whether it be massage, meditation or yoga. Also
make sure you stay hydrated as not drinking enough water is
a well-known migraine and headache trigger.
When you can, try some gentle exercise. Studies have also
shown that acupuncture may help and a course of 10 sessions
over a 5-8 week period may be beneficial.
It’s important to note that you should consult your GP if
you experience migraines on more than five days a month.

http://www.physiocare.co.uk

PSYCHOLOGICAL PREDICTORS
Despite the ‘latest evidence’ and advanced medical
understanding, 20% still become chronic. For those who fail
to respond there has been a dramatic increase in the use of
analgesic medicine, which in many cases is ineffective, and
expensive surgical procedures that are not always successful.
Increasing evidence suggests that the main predictor
to chronicity is psychological, the way forward being
to recognize and address this. Unfortunately, this
often stigmatizes sufferers as malingerers or symptom
exaggerators. There is now considerable evidence to show
that adverse life events inevitably tee us up for subsequent ill
health, including chronic low back pain. These patients will
not do well with physical interventions alone and require
support to address the underlying psychological issues.
New initiatives offer specialist programmes, often run
by physiotherapists, with very encouraging results. They
focus on helping to understand the cause of the pain and how
to manage flare-ups — both physical and emotional. This
combined physical and psychological approach is the key to
successful treating and managing persistent low back pain.
It is vital that we don’t fall into the trap of accepting chronic
low back pain as inevitable. I acknowledge that I am in a
privileged position working in the private sector and have the
time to talk to patients and allow them the opportunity to
express their worries and concerns. Hopefully the next few
years will see these patients more readily identified and this
holistic model of treatment becomes more widely available.

CONTENTS
34 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

DISTINCT
EVENTS
D I S T I N CT
EVENTS

let us turn your event into reality

Wentworth Estate | Wedding

Damiana Price
07894 786685
W E D D I N G www.distinct.events
SPECIAL
CORPORATES
P L A N N I Ndamiana@distinct.events
G
OCCASIONS
& TEAMS

From advanced planning to
running your big day so that
you don't have to

Birthdays, Engagements,
Anniversaries, Baby Showers
and everything in between

From small team building to
large annual blue chip
company events

07894786685 | www.distinct.events
DAMIANA@DISTINCT.EVENTS

WEDDINGS

BY THE RIVER
‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marry@thegreathouseatsonning.co.uk
The Great House, Thames Street,
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT
| 0118 9692277

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR
The English Wedding Awards 2018

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 35

Home & garden

Recipe of the month
Beetroot and feta pasta
From BBC Food

You will need a blender, smoothie maker or food processor.

Ingredients
— 20g fresh dill, finely chopped
— 500g pasta
— Extra olive oil, for drizzling
— 200g cheese
— 1 tbsp lemon juice (out of a bottle or fresh)
For the sauce
(this makes double the amount you need, but it can be frozen)
— 100ml olive oil
— 600g cooked beetroot, drained
— 1 tsp fine salt
— 4 garlic cloves, finely chopped
— 1 large red chilli (with or without seeds)
Method
Cook the pasta following the instructions on the packet.
Meanwhile make the sauce. Put the beetroot into a
blender and add the olive oil, salt, garlic and chilli. Blend
to a smooth paste. Put half of the sauce into a small ziplock freezer bag, seal and freeze.

Crumble the feta cheese into a bowl, add the chopped dill,
then drizzle over the lemon juice and mix.
When the pasta is cooked, drain and put back into the
pan. Pour in all the beetroot sauce and mix through.
Tip out on to a serving dish and sprinkle over all the feta
and dill mixture.
Drizzle with a little extra olive oil before serving. .

In the Bible garden part 5: trees
By Bob Peters

I planted my first tree when I was 10 years old — it was a conker and the last
time I saw it — 20 years later — it had grown into a huge horse chestnut tree.
While horse chestnut is not mentioned in the Bible, there are 36 others to grow.
When I started my Bible garden the
only trees on my planting list were
fig, date and olive, and I didn't plan
to include others, simply because, I
thought, of the space required. It was
not long, however, that others began to
be included.
I could not resist buying a myrrh
that was sold as a bonsai tree. Despite
the text books saying it was not
possible to grow myrrh in the UK I
let it grow and one year it even had a
single, short-lived, flower. The myrrh
grew to about 6 feet tall but despite
bringing it inside over winter, it
appears not to have survived last year.
Some Bible plants can have dormant
periods so I will keep it inside over this
coming winter just in case.
When a date palm failed I dumped
it on the compost heap only to find it
shooting a year later. It is still growing
well!
In the mean time I planted 12 date
stones, all of which germinated and
now two years later only two have not
survived!
About the same time I found an
oak tree growing close to a hedge – I
think a squirrel had probably buried it.

I moved it to the Bible garden and this
year it has added a couple of feet to its
height.
To these I have added tamarix and
carob which, with an existing acacia,
brings the total to eight different
species — so far!
Using the excuse that we should
all be planting trees to help save the
environment the next on my 'to buy'
list is terebinth which I found online
from a grower in Portugal. While my
vegetable patch is shrinking every year
to make room for the 'Bible wood' my
carbon footprint must be improving!

Myrrh and in the background a fig tree

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH

THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture
Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY
Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989 T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk
Tamarix

CONTENTS
36 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services
ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened
Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member - Which Trusted Trader
Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member
General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP
0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe
25 years experience - local family run company
Office: 0118 961 8784 - Paul: 0776 887 4440
paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems
PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal
Free advice, reasonable rates
0798 012 9364 help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services
Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986
electricnick@live.com

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!
Call Andy on 0795 810 0128
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT
Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ
0118 977 0831
james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

Local and distant collection and delivery of
single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393
manwithavanservices@gmail.com

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references
and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided
For free quote call: Maria 0779 902 7901

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

MAN WITH A VAN

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
martyncollins@portmanpm.com

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician
Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178 http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk
Any advice you need just give me a call

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering
Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014 http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

0779 926 8123
0162 882 8130
enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY

For local odd jobs please call Phil on
0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908
Thames Street, Sonning

25kg Tablet/Granular £9.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.50

http://salt-deliveries-online.com sales@salt-deliveries-online.com
0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464
http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

FEELING ANXIOUS OR STRESSED?
Understand your anxiety and learn effective ways
to manage it and take control back of your life.
Contact us in confidence at:
http://www.thamescounselling.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - October 2019 37

children’s page

AUTUMN IS A
COLOURFUL TIME
IN NATURE SO
ADD SOME TO
THIS PAGE

CARING FOR YOUR PETS

TURN BACK THE CLOCKS
ON SUNDAY 27 OCTOBER

SQUIRREL HIDING NUTS

A vampire story for Halloween
Two nuns, Sister Mary and Sister Agnes, were in their car. When they stopped
at a traffic light, a small vampire jumped onto the bonnet of their car and hissed
at them through the window. 'What shall we do?' shouted Sister Mary. 'Turn the
windscreen wipers on. That will get rid of the little monster,' cried Sister Agnes.
Sister Mary switched on the wipers, but the vampire hung on and kept hissing at
them.
'What shall I do now? shouted Sister Mary. 'Try the windscreen washer. I filled it
with holy water before we left,' cried Sister Agnes.
Sister Mary turned on the windscreen washer and the vampire screamed as the
holy water burned his skin, but he hung on and continued hissing at them.
'Now what?' shouted Sister Mary. 'Show him your cross,' cried Sister Agnes.
'Now you’re talking,' said Sister Mary. She opened the window and shouted:
'You stupid vampire! Get off our car!'

CONTENTS
38 The Parish Magazine - October 2019

information — 2

Parish contacts

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor*
The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR
vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
*Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood
revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735
On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters
bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens
— Perry Mills perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
— Stuart Bowman sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator		
— Hilary Rennie
office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697
Parish Website: http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine: http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown
advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey
pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaflet
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward
david@designforprint.org

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Advertisers index

			
Abbey School					28

ACG Services Locksmith				36
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital 		
32
ADD Plumbing					10
All Aspects Pest Control			
10
Alpha Windows 					30
Barn Store Henley		
			
14
Berkshire Satellite TV		
		
24
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors				
12
Blinds Direct					22
Blue Moose					 8
Bridge House					39
Bridges Home Care
				
12
Bright Horizons Nursery				28
Bull Inn						 8
Chimney Sweep, Thames				36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin				36
Chris the Plumber					30
Clark Bicknell					36
Computer Frustrations				36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating			
26
Design for Print
				
24
Distinct Events 					34
Dunne & Co Builders				
6
Electric Nick					36
Fields Pharmacy					28
French Horn					40
Gardiners Nursing					
6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing			
6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants			
22
Great House Sonning				34
Handyman, Decorating				36
Haslams Estate Agents
			
2
Heron on the Ford Inn				
18
Hicks Group					14
James Autos					36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture		
18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons			
30
Just Brickwork					26
Kingfisher Bathrooms				16
Man with a Van 					
36
MC Cleaning					36
Miles & Daughters Funerals				
24
Mill at Sonning					
4
M & L Healthcare Solutions				
28
Mooney Painter & Decorator			
14
Mortgage Required				16
MPD Motor Services				36
Muck & Mulch					35
Odd Jobs						36
Physiocare					 6
Portman Gardens					36
Psychotherapy Counselling				36
Q1 Care						26
Reading Blue Coat School				
16
Red Kite Electrical					14
Richfield Flooring					12
Sabella Interiors					18
Shiplake College					 8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home			
24
Sonning Golf Club					10
Sonning Scouts Marquees				34
Style by Julie					36
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living			
22
Tomalin Funerals					26
Urban Roofing					36
Walker Funerals		 			10
Water Softener Salt				36
Window Cleaner					30
Woodley Décor					30
Woodley Gardens					36

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when
responding to advertisements in this magazine

CONTENTS
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

The Parish Magazine - October 2019 39

BRIDGE HOUSE
of TWYFORD

Because you deserve
the very best

Welcome to Bridge House Nursing Home
Established for 35 years, the elegant Georgian Grade II listed Bridge House has extended its facilities to
include a beautiful, light-filled and airy purpose built nursing home.
Our philosophy is built upon helping residents maintain their independence and dignity, whilst ensuring
their needs and expectations are fully met. We believe that being independent means having the freedom
of choice and flexibility over how the day is spent. Working closely with families and professionals
is fundamental in delivering and maintaining the required level of health and wellbeing.
At Bridge House, our comprehensive facilities and care provision is designed to deliver skilled,
professional and individually planned care in an unobtrusive manner.

Call 0800 230 0206

Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk
INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

190821 - Bridge House Ad Parish Mag v01.indd 1

21/08/2019 18:06

CONTENTS
40 The Parish Magazine - October 2019
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

The French Horn,
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk
0118 969 2204

